

No. 16-1161

**In the Supreme Court
of the United States**

BEVERLY R. GILL, ET AL., APPELLANTS
v.
WILLIAM WHITFORD, ET AL., APPELLEES

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN
DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE DAVID BOYLE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

David Boyle
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 15143
Long Beach, CA 90815
dbo@boyleslaw.org
(734) 904-6132

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

AMICUS CURIAE STATEMENT OF INTEREST...1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL
AMENDMENTS ON ELECTIONS OFFER
THE COURT MORE POWER TO FIND
PARTISAN GERRYMANDERING
JUSTICIABLE AND REFORMABLE.....3

II. ON THE ONE HAND: SOME
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS MAY
SEEM TO FAVOR ALLOWING
LEGISLATURES WIDE CONTROL OVER
ELECTION DISTRICTING, EVEN
GERRYMANDERING.....4

III. HOWEVER, A GREATER NUMBER OF
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS MAY
FAVOR ALLOWING INDIVIDUAL VOTERS
DIGNITY, AND IMMUNITY FROM
GERRYMANDERING.....6

IV. REPUBLICANS, OR OTHER POTENTIAL
ELECTORAL MINORITIES, MAY BE
“COOKING THEIR OWN GOOSE” DOWN
THE LINE, BY OPPOSING
JUSTICIABILITY OR REFORMS FOR

PARTISAN GERRYMANDERING.....9

V. “MAKE AMERICA NONPARTISAN AGAIN”;
OR, GERRYMANDERING IS UNETHICAL
BULLYING AND DESERVES
CURTAILMENT.....10

(ANTECONCLUSION).....12

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Davis v. Bandemer, 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....12

Trump v. IRAP, 16-1436, 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017), *cert. granted* (U.S. June 26, 2017).....1 & n.2

Vieth v. Jubelirer, 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....12

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Bill of Rights (1791).....4, 8

U.S. Const. as a whole.....2, 4, 9

U.S. Const. amend. I.....4

U.S. Const. amend. V.....4

U.S. Const. amend. IX.....4

U.S. Const. amend. X.....4

U.S. Const. amend. XII.....5

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....5-6, 7

U.S. Const. amend. XV.....7, 8

U.S. Const. amend. XVII.....7

U.S. Const. amend. XVIII.....4
U.S. Const. amend. XIX.....7, 8
U.S. Const. amend. XX.....6
U.S. Const. amend. XXI.....4
U.S. Const. amend. XXII.....6
U.S. Const. amend. XXIII.....6, 7
U.S. Const. amend. XXIV.....7-8
U.S. Const. amend. XXV.....6
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI.....8
U.S. Const. amend. XXVII.....8, 12

RULES

S. Ct. R. 37.....1 n.1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

(The Internet link below was last visited September 5, 2017.)

Genesis 1:26.....11

| | |
|---|-------------|
| Franklin D. Roosevelt, Oglethorpe U. Commencement Address (May 22, 1932)..... | 11 |
| Robert Penn Warren, <i>All the King's Men</i> (1946)..... | 12-13 & n.3 |
| George Washington, Farewell Address (1796)..... | 10 |
| Wikiquote, <i>All the King's Men</i> , https://en.wikiquote.org/wiki/All_the_King%27s_Men (as of 13:56 GMT, Feb. 13, 2017)..... | 13 n.3 |
